Please contact: Access to Information Team

Email: MLCSU.FOITeam@nhs.net

Direct tel: 01782 872648



Chorley House Lancashire Business Park Centurion Way Leyland PR26 6TT

Tel: 01772 214232 www.lancashireandsouthcumbria.icb.nhs.uk

22 June 2023

Dear

Re: Your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 Ref no: FOI-3292-LSC

Thank you for your request dated 9 June 2023.

We can confirm that the ICB does hold the information you requested.

Please find our response to your questions below:

I am looking for some information to be answered under the Freedom of Information Act relating to locally enhanced services commissioned by the ICB. Please could you confirm:

 What locally enhanced services (LES) / locally commissioned services (LCS) available to GP practices are currently in place in the ICB?

Vasectomy, Minor Surgery, Carpel tunnel, Medicines Optimisation, Near Patient Testing, Palliative Care EOL Care, Cancer, Anticoagulation, Minor Injury, Ring Pessary, 24 Hr ECG, Treatment Room, Women's Refuge, Structured Diabetes Education, CVD, ABPM, Diabetes, Phlebotomy, Frailty Service, Increased Access, Atypical Practice Non English Speaking Patients COPD, Prophylaxis, Local Enhanced Care Home Service, Enhanced Care for Asylum Seekers, PCN Health Equalities, ARAP Tier2 Enhanced Care, Rehabilitation Units, ABPI, Diabetes Foot Screening, Medicines Management Coordinators, Community Based Nurse, Community Micro-suction of the Ear, Post Op Dressings

Not all services are available in each place area – and some are duplicated across place – this is a Lancashire wide overview.

 How many LES / LCS has the ICB terminated or discontinued during the 2022/23 year and 2023/24 (to date)?

Please give details of the changes, including the name of the service contracted and date discontinued, and the total value attached to each.

Clinical Oversight (Greater Preston Place) - now funded by LCC

All LIS contracts are cost per case and there are no contract values attached to them.

How many new LES / LCS has the ICB implemented during the 2022/23 year and 2023/24 (to date)?

Please give details of the LES / LCS, including the name of the service contracted and date confirmed/established, and total funding allocated to each contract.

ARAP (Afghan Relocations and Assistance Policy) (1/4/22), Clinical Oversight (7/11/22), Asylum Seekers (enhanced care)(1/4/22), Community Healthcare Hub (30/11/22), Meds Management Co-ordinators (1/7/22).

All LIS contracts are cost per case and there are no contract values attached to them

 Has the ICB altered any thresholds for referrals for any of its LES/ LCS since taking over from CCGs (1 July 2022)? If yes, please give details of service and changes.

## Not applicable

Where has any money saved from decommissioning LES / LCS been allocated?

## Not applicable

## **Right of Appeal**

Should you require any further information or clarification regarding this response please do not hesitate to contact us. If you are dissatisfied with the response, you are entitled to request an internal review which should be formally requested in writing and must be within two calendar months from the date this response was issued.

## To request an internal review

You can request this by contacting the FOI team by email at <a href="MLCSU.FOITeam@nhs.net">MLCSU.FOITeam@nhs.net</a> or by post to Jubilee House, Lancashire Business Park, Leyland, PR26 6TR, specifying why you require a review.

If you are not content with the outcome of your internal review, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner's Office (ICO) for a decision. Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the CCGs FOI complaints procedure. The ICO can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF www.ico.gov.uk

Yours sincerely

On behalf of Kevin Lavery ICB Chief Executive